

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

Fred Wallin, *on behalf of himself and all
others similarly situated,*

Plaintiff,

vs.

Naturelo Premium Supplements LLC,

Defendant.

:
:
:
:
: Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-05960 (GC)
: (DEA)
:
: Motion Date: February 20, 2024
:
:
:
:
:
:

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Plaintiff Fred Wallin (“Wallin” or “Plaintiff”), on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated, hereby moves for entry of an Order granting preliminary approval of the Class Action Settlement Agreement between Plaintiff and Defendant Naturelo Premium Supplements LLC (“Naturelo”).

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Background..... 5

Terms of the Settlement 7

Argument.....11

I. Legal Standard11

II. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate12

 A. The Proposed Settlement Is the Product of Arms-Length Negotiations
 Among Experienced Counsel.....13

 B. The Settlement Treats Class Members Fairly and Reasonably16

 C. The Relief Under the Proposed Settlement Is Reasonable and Adequate
 16

III. The Court Will Be Able to Certify the Class for Purposes of Settlement20

 A. The Settlement Class Members Are Too Numerous to Be Joined21

 B. There Are Common Questions of Law and Fact21

 C. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Typical of the Class22

 D. Plaintiff and Class Counsel Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the
 Interests of the Class23

 i. Class Counsel Are Well Qualified23

 ii. Plaintiff Has No Conflicts of Interest and Has Diligently Pursued the
 Action on Behalf of the Other Class Members.....24

 E. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) are Met.....24

 i. Common Issues of Law and Fact Predominate for Settlement
 Purposes25

 ii. A Class Action Settlement Is a Superior Means of Resolving This
 Controversy26

IV. The Proposed Class Notice and Plan for Dissemination Are Reasonable and
 Should Be Approved27

Conclusion.....29

Table of Authorities

Cases

Alves v. Main,
 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012)15

Atis v. Freedom Mortg. Corp.,
 2018 WL 5801544 (D.N.J. Nov. 6, 2018)26, 31

Baby Neal v. Casey,
 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)25

Casey v. Doctor’s Best, Inc.,
 2022 WL 1726080 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 28, 2022)9, 20

Checchia v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
 2023 WL 6164406 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 21, 2023)22

Demmick v. Cellco P’ship,
 2015 WL 13643682 (D.N.J. May 1, 2015).....16

Ebarle v. Lifelock, Inc.,
 2016 WL 234364 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2016).....22

Everetts v. Pers. Touch Holding Corp.,
 2024 WL 227811 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2024)..... 9

Girsh v. Jepson,
 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)14

In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)32

In re Haier Freezer Consumer Litig.,
 2013 WL 2237890 (N.D. Cal. May 21, 2013).....22

In re Ins. Broker Antitrust Litig.,
 297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013).....33

In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
 297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013).....15

In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000)21

In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016)15, 16, 17, 24, 26, 28, 31, 32

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2019) 12, 14, 23

In re Philips/Magnavox Television Litig.,
 2012 WL 1677244 (D.N.J. May 14, 2012).....30

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)14, 31

Lerma v. Schiff Nutrition Int'l, Inc.,
 2015 WL 11216701 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2015).....19

Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)24

Mendez v. Avis Budget Grp., Inc.,
 2017 WL 5513691 (D.N.J. Nov. 17, 2017).....29

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)25

Rodriguez v. Nat'l City Bank,
 726 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2013) 12, 24

Rosenfeld v. Lenich,
 2021 WL 508339 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2021)18

Scheibe v. ProSupps USA, LLC,
 2023 WL 3573898 (S.D. Cal. May 18, 2023)21

Shapiro v. All. MMA, Inc.,
 2018 WL 3158812 (D.N.J. June 28, 2018).....15, 27

Somogyi v. Freedom Mortg. Corp.,
 2023 WL 8113242 (D.N.J. Nov. 22, 2023)..... 9

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 17, 28, 29

Swinton v. SquareTrade, Inc.,
 2019 WL 617791 (S.D. Iowa Feb. 14, 2019)12

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....29

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011)25

Walsh v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co., Inc.,
726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983)18

Yaeger v. Subaru of Am., Inc.,
2016 WL 4541861 (D.N.J. Aug. 31, 2016).....29, 30

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)..... 11, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B).....12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 11, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C).....19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A)27
